
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  

 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29TH JANUARY 2009 
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 29th January 
2009 at 7.00pm.  Entrance to the Town Hall during the evening can be gained from the doors on 
St Thomas’s Road, opposite the Police Station.   
 
An agenda for the meeting is set out below.  
 
The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 
member who is unable to attend on 29 January is requested to ascertain whether his/her substitute 
is able to attend instead and notify Tony Uren either by telephone or email to the address below of 
their apology with an indication of whether the substitute member will attend.  
 
We hope that as many appointed or substitute members of the Joint Advisory Committee as 
possible will be able to attend the meeting.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive of Chorley Council  
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
All members of the Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Councillors 
Councillors Terry Brown (Chorley Council), Peter Malpas (Chorley Council), Greg Morgan (Chorley 
Council), Neil Cartwright (Preston City Council), John Collins (Preston City Council), 
Danny Gallagher (Preston City Council), J C Hughes MBE (South Ribble Borough Council), 
J Hesketh (South Ribble Borough Council), A Ogilvie (South Ribble Borough Council) and 
Matthew Tomlinson (Lancashire County Council).  
 
 



Substitute Councillors:  
Laura Lennox (Chorley Council), Peter Goldsworthy (Chorley Council), Geoffrey Russell (Chorley 
Council), Stuart Greenhalgh (Preston City Council), Carl Crompton (Preston City Council), 
Alan Hackett (Preston City Council), P Mullineaux (South Ribble Borough Council), B Yates (South 
Ribble Borough Council), P Stettner (South Ribble Borough Council) and Jennifer Mein 
(Lancashire County Council) 
 
Officers: 
Julian Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-ordinator), Jane Meek (Corporate Director 
(Business), Chorley Council), Peter Kuit (Director of Development, Preston City Council), 
John Dalton (Head of Planning and Housing, South Ribble Borough Council), Mike Kirby (Chief 
Planning Officer, Lancashire County Council) and Tony Uren (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer).  



 
AGENDA 

 
1. Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
2. Welcome by the Chair and Introductions   
 
3. Apologies for absence   
 
4. Minutes of last meeting   
 
 a) To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the LDF Joint 

Advisory Committee held on 9 September 2008 (enclosed).  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 b) Matters arising not otherwise covered on agenda   
 

5. Overview of purpose of LDF Joint Advisory Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Report of Joint LDF Officer Team, with attached appendix showing progress against 

Local Development Schemes milestones, enclosed. 
 

6. Core Strategy - Update on publicity, engagement and overview of representations 
received  (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
 Report of Joint LDF Officer Team, with an appendix summarising the community 

engagement and publicity methods adopted, enclosed. 
 

7. Regional Spatial Strategy - Implications for the Core Strategy  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 Report of Joint LDF Officer Team enclosed. 

 
8. Outline of Growth Point and other probable changes to the Core Strategy  (Pages 

31 - 32) 
 
 Report of Joint LDF Officer Team enclosed. 

 
9. Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 Report of Joint LDF Officer Team enclosed. 

 
10. Further opportunities for Joint LDF working and need to review Local Development 

Schemes  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 Report of Joint LDF Officer Team enclosed. 

 
11. Staffing and financial arrangements - Update  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 Report of Joint LDF Officer Team enclosed. 

 
12. Dates and venue of next meeting   
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\5\AI00014532\090908Minutes0.doc 

1 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held at 6.30pm on Tuesday 9 September 2008 at Worden Arts and Craft Centre, 
Leyland 
 
 
Present:  Chorley Borough Council 
 
   Councillors Brown and Malpas    
 
   Preston City Council 
 
   Councillors Cartwright, Crompton and Gallagher    
 
   South Ribble Borough Council 
 
   Councillors Hughes (Chairman) and Stettner    
    
   Lancashire County Council 
   
    County Councillor Tomlinson   
 
In attendance: Mr J Jackson - Central Lancashire LDF Team Coordinator 
 
   Chorley Borough Council 
 
   Mrs A Marland - Acting Planning Policy Manager 
 
   Preston City Council 
 
   Mr P Kuit - Director of Development 
   Mr M Molyneux - Planning Policy Manager  
   Mr C Hayward Assistant Director - City Planning Officer 
   Mr A Cockerall - Principal Planning Officer 
 
   South Ribble Borough Council 
 
   Mr J Dalton - Head of Planning and Housing 
   Mrs H Hockenhull - Planning Manager 
   Mr J Wallwork - Democratic Services Officer 
    
   Lancashire County Council 
 
   Mr D Cahill - Planning Officer 
   Mr M Kirby – Acting Director of Strategic Planning and Transport 
  
22. Appointment of a Chairman for the Meeting 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Hughes be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

23.  Welcome by the Chairman and Introductions 
 
  The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
24.  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Collins (Preston CC), 
Hesketh (South Ribble BC) and Ogilvie (South Ribble BC).  Councillors Crompton and 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 1



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\5\AI00014532\090908Minute
[...]
 about 20 of the representors appear to be members of the public acting in their own 

private capacity and most of these referred to one of two issues – concerns about the 
future of Ingol golf course and those asking for the Core Strategy to deal with a perceived 
need for a light aircraft landing strip. 

 
14. A number of developers have queried the way in which the Core Strategy aims to 

maintain at least a short term supply of housing land. Several planning consultants have 
made site specific representations to support development on their clients land. Most of 
these sites have probably been submitted previous as site suggestions – this needs to be 
checked. 

 
15. Several neighbouring local authorities have made representations, some pointing out that 

the Core Strategy wrongly refers to the finalised Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS - see 
separate report on this agenda) and in particular citing concerns related to the status of 
Preston and the scale of the Tithebarn scheme. Elsewhere there is support for how the 
Core Strategy refers to Longridge. 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 10



16. The Regional Planning Body (now called 4NW) not surprisingly picks up the RSS issues 
but overall finds the Core Strategy in general conformity with it suggesting only minor 
wording changes to address the discrepancies. 

 
17. Officials at the Government Office for the North West have raised some wide ranging 

queries and proposed improvements. They are particular keen to see that the spatial 
issues, consideration of alternatives and reasoning more clearly set out. They also refer 
to the need for the Growth Point to be fully embedded in the Core Strategy (should the 
Councils agree to this going ahead). 

 
18. Not surprisingly the Growth Point is also picked up other leading agencies and some 

development interests. A separate report on this agenda refers to these matters in more 
detail. 

 
19. In terms of more specialist interests there are numerous references 
[...]
been changed in the 
published RSS to refer to Preston as a ‘retail service centre’, in order to align with 
the other centres' references. 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 28



 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF THESE CHANGES FOR THE CENTRAL LANCASHIRE CORE STRATEGY 

 
7. The Core Strategy is required to make clear spatial choices about where development 

should go in broad terms.  These spatial choices need to have regard to and be in general 
conformity with the RSS.  The Preferred Core Strategy document referred to the latest 
available draft version of RSS, which included the SoS's Proposed Changes.  The final 
version of RSS was published on 30 September 2008, the day on which the Preferred Core 
strategy was web published but still being printed.  Consequently it was not possible to 
amend the document to fully reflect the wording of the final version of RSS.  

 
8. Some representations to the consultation on the Preferred Core Strategy refer to the fact 

that the document relates to the earlier draft version of RSS.  The RSS errors pointed out 
in these representations are accepted and the next stage in the preparation of the Core 
Strategy will reflect the final version of RSS. 

 
9. However officers are confident that the spatial vision for Central Lancashire, as set out in 

the Preferred Core Strategy, remains in general conformity with the regional development 
framework for the North West, as set out in the final published version of RSS and the 
Regional Planning Body – 4NW agrees.  Whilst the wording of policy RDF1 in the final 
published RSS does not differentiate the city of Preston from the other major towns in 
Lancashire, it includes Preston (as a city in one of the three North West City Regions) as 
the third priority for growth after Manchester, Liverpool and the inner areas surrounding 
these regional centres.  Officers are also confident that the final RSS sub-regional policies 
CLCR1 and 2 fully reflect the spatial vision for the Central Lancashire area
[...]
pter 5. This set out the background to this national initiative and 
outlined the envisaged quantum of new housing provision referred to in the local 
Expression of Interest submission. The Government’s announcement supporting this bid 
came too late for the Preferred Core Strategy to reflect. Therefore it was recognised that 
if the Growth Point were to finally go ahead the Core Strategy would probably need to be 
revised to reflect how proposals to accelerate housing development could most 
appropriately be achieved. It was envisaged that such revisions would take the form of an 
interim version of the Core Strategy that would be consulted on prior to the next full stage 
of document preparation (that leading up to submission). 

 
7. As envisaged by the Preferred Core Strategy the second round of bidding for the Growth 

Point was the submission of a Programme of Development in October 2008. This  
document was subsequently supported by Government. It firmed up the likely scale of 
housing development, its possible phasing and how it could be achieved specially. 

 

TYPES OF CHANGES 
 
8. The key types of changes that would be appropriate to make to the Core Strategy to 

reflect the Growth Point and related matters include those set out below. These relate to 
the sorts of issues that some parties have made in their representations on the Preferred 
Core Strategy. These include the following: 

a. Changes to the preferred spatial distribution/apportionment of growth and 
investment, including possible additional strategic sites; 

b. Reflecting the proposed accelerated rate of residential development envisaged in 
the Housing Chapter 

c. Possible related changes to infrastructure provision including transportation 
proposals and other physical considerations such as flood risk. 

 

9. These are all matters that key organisations (Government Office for the North West, 
4NW – previously the Regional Assembly – the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
– the merge
[...]
ther bodies involved in housing provision and a Panel of such 
representatives has been set up to consider the sites and assumptions proposed. It is 
necessary to assess a wide range of possible housing sites so that the most appropriate 
ones can be identified in a transparent way.  

 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(if the recommendations are accepted) 

 

4. To raise Members awareness of this work. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. None 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 33



 
 
 

BACKGROUND 

 

6. National planning policy requires local planning authorities to produce a Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) to help to support the delivery of sufficient land for 
housing. The purpose of a SHLAA is to:  

 

• Identify sites with potential for housing 

• Assess their housing potential  

• Assess when and whether sites are likely to be developed. 

 

The aim is to identify sites where housing could be deliverable within five years and sites 
that could be developed for housing in the longer term. 

 
7. SHLAAs are a key component of the evidence base for the LDF and are used to inform 

plan-making. However, SHLAAs do not in themselves allocate sites for housing 
development. They only indicate potential housing sites. Allocation of sites will take place 
in a proposed Site Allocations document or documents, in accordance with growth 
locations identified in the Joint Core Strategy. The Site Allocations process will be subject 
to community engagement and independent examination. 

 
8. Housing and Planning Delivery Grant may be awarded for completion of a SHLAA before 

the end of March this year, but this has not yet been confirmed. The Government Office 
for the North West have indicated that the Government are hoping to consult on a 
proposed Housing and Planning Delivery Grant allocation mechanism in 
January/February this year.  

 
 

THE CENTRAL LANCASHIRE APPROACH 
 

9. Chorley, Preston City and South Ribb
[...]
ull time Coordinator did 
not occur and remains outstanding. Resolving this situation is now an urgent priority and a 
proposal to do so is near to fruition. 

 
4. There is a pressing requirement to speed up the production of LDF documents, not just the 

Core Strategy but complementary work on allocating development sites. Districts' Local 
Plans are becoming increasingly out of date and revised policies need to be in place to 
respond to new development proposals. The Growth Point, should it go ahead, will place 
higher expectations on speeding up delivery but can also give some extra financial 
resource to support LDF work. 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

5. To inform Members of the way arrangements have worked out to date and to appreciate 
the need to enhance staff resources for the future. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

6. To not keep Members informed. 

 

 

Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 41



 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
7. A report on staffing and financial arrangements was presented to the 12 June 2008 

meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee. At that time it was envisaged that a 
Memorandum of Intent would be finalised formalising the agreement between the four 
authorities. This would cover the initial arrangements for staffing and funding of the Joint 
Team and the creation of a more permanent establishment.  

 
8. The Joint Team was formed at the start of April 2008 comprising one Officer from each of 

the three Districts plus matching Officer assistance from the County Council. One of the 
seconded District staff has acted up as the Team Coordinator – the Planning Policy 
Manager postholder at Chorley Council. Each authority's staff input has been 0.8 full time 
equivalents (FTEs). The County Council has hosted the team and provided administrative 
and IT support. 

 
9. The intention was that by October 2008 this arrangement would be supplemented by a 

permanent full time Coordinator post jo
[...]
et permissions in place for when the economic 
situation improves and Councils need to ensure that these proposals can be appropriately 
determined. 

 
13. To help ensure there is sufficient resource to expedite LDF production the staffing of the 

Joint Team is planned to be made up to the base level originally intended to apply from  
October 2008 - one full time Coordinator plus 0.8 FTEs from each of the four authorities. 
The intention is to offer the Coordinator post to Chorley's Planning Policy Manager 
postholder on a three year secondment basis and for the cost of this to be shared equally 
by the three District authorities. 

Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 42



 
14. In addition should the authorities decide to go ahead with the Growth Point there is 

revenue money available that could be used to increase the staffing resource available for 
LDF work. Members will appreciate the Growth Point aims to accelerate housing provision 
but again this must be done in a plan led way. Consistent with this would be putting in 
more resource to speed up the production of the LDF documents – not just the Core 
Strategy but also those allocating sites for development. Any additional staff resource 
funded in this way could either be employed in the Joint Team or the District Councils' 
'home' LDF teams or be switched between them as circumstances dictate. 

 
 
 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Tel Email Doc ID 

Julian Jackson 01772 536774 Julian.jackson@lancashire.gov.uk JAC report Jan 09 - Staffing 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 43



Agenda Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the LDF Joint Advisory Committee held on 9 September 2008 (enclosed).
	5 Overview of purpose of LDF Joint Advisory Committee
	OverviewReptAppendix

	6 Core Strategy - Update on publicity, engagement and overview of representations received
	CoreStrategyDocument

	7 Regional Spatial Strategy - Implications for the Core Strategy
	8 Outline of Growth Point and other probable changes to the Core Strategy
	9 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment
	10 Further opportunities for Joint LDF working and need to review Local Development Schemes
	11 Staffing and financial arrangements - Update



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Thursday, 29 January 2009 

Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Joint Advisory 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 29 January 2009 

 
Present: Councillor P Malpas (Chorley Council) (Chair) and Councillors G Morgan (Chorley 
Council), N Cartwright and D Gallagher (Preston City Council), J C Hughes MBE, J Hesketh and 
A Ogilvie (South Ribble Council) and County Councillor M Tomlinson (Lancashire County 
Council).  
 
Also in attendance: Mr J Jackson (Central Lancashire LDF Team Co-ordinator ), Mrs J Meek 
(Corporate Director (Business), Chorley Council), Mr P Kuit (Director of Development, Preston 
City Council), Mr J Dalton (Head of Planning and Housing, South Ribble Council), Mrs A Marland 
(Acting Planning Policy Manager), Mr M Molyneux (Planning Policy Manager, Preston City 
Council), Mr S Lamb (Planning Officer, Chorley Council) and Mr A Uren (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer, Chorley Council). 

 
 

07.CCS.01 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 
It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor P Malpas be appointed to 
Chair the meeting. 
 
 

07.CCS.02 WELCOME BY THE CHAIR AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to the meeting of the Joint Advisory 
Committee. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the meeting of Chorley Council’s Local 
Development Framework Working Group that was scheduled to be held earlier that 
day had had to be postponed to a later date yet to be agreed.  Consequently, the 
Chair clarified that the recommendations and decisions of the Joint Advisory 
Committee would need to be taken with the proviso that the decisions would need to 
be subject to Chorley Council’s Working Group’s endorsement of the decisions. 
 
 

07.CCS.03 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor T Brown and L Lennox 
(Chorley Council) and Councillors J Collins and C Crompton (Preston City Council). 
 
 

07.CCS.04 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Group held 
on 9 September 2008 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 
 

07.CCS.05 OVERVIEW OF PURPOSE OF LDF JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Joint LDF Officer Team which clarified the 
purpose of the Joint Advisory Committee meeting and pointed to the agenda items to 
be addressed at the meeting. 
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Thursday, 29 January 2009 

The collaboration between the Chorley, Preston, South Ribble Council and Lancashire 
County Councils in taking forward the Core Strategy for Central Lancashire was at a 
crucial stage.  The meeting presented an opportunity to reflect on the outcome of the 
consultation exercise and to discuss the respective Authorities’ views on the Growth 
Point initiative, the on-going work on housing land availability and the opportunities for 
further LDF joint working. 
 
An appendix to the report set out the current milestone dates for the important Core 
Strategy and Site Allocations documents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.CCS.06 CORE STRATEGY - UPDATE ON PUBLICITY, ENGAGEMENT AND 
OVERVIEW OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  
 
The Committee received and considered a report of the Joint LDF Officer Team which 
outlined the differing means and methods by which the Officers had publicised and 
conducted the consultation exercise on the Core Strategy from 30 September to 19 
December 2008.  A number of public community and targeted meetings had been 
convened, in addition to media publicity and electronic engagement. 
 
The report also contained a brief overview of the 130 representations that had been 
received in response to the consultation, and the LDF Team Co-ordinator highlighted 
the following key outcomes: 
 
● the 20 or so representations from members of the public referred principally to 

the preservation of the green space at Ingol Golf Course and the suggested 
provision of an airstrip for recreational aviation; 

● the concerns of neighbouring local authorities related to the status of Preston 
and the scale of the Tithebarn scheme; 

● a number of developers had queried the way in which the Core Strategy 
aimed to maintain at least a short term supply of housing land; 

● 4 NW (the Regional Planning Body) had drawn attention to the fact that the 
Core Strategy had referred to an earlier version of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy published in September 2008, but had, in fact, confirmed that the 
Core Strategy was in general conformity with the RSS; 

● the Government Office for the North West had suggested that spatial issues, 
consideration of alternatives and reasoning should be afforded greater clarity 
in the Core Strategy and had referred to the need for the Growth Point to be 
embedded in the Strategy; 

● a number of leading agencies had expressed support of the Core Strategy’s 
policies on tourism, commerce and economic development, heritage, sport, 
higher education and environmental issues. 

 
A further report on the content of the representations received would be presented to 
a future meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
The Joint Officer Team also sought the Members’ views on the feasibility of future 
Joint Advisory Committees being publicised on the Central Lancashire website as a 
means of generating interest in the Core Strategy. In response, Members agreed that 
more extensive use of the website and e-mail facilities would be beneficial. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.CCS.07 REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY - IMPLICATIONS FOR THE CORE 
STRATEGY  
 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Thursday, 29 January 2009 

The Joint LDF Officer Team presented a report on the implications of the publication 
of the final version of the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) on the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy. 
 
The Core Strategy had actually been published on the Internet on the same date as 
the publication of the RSS and had consequently referred to the earlier version of the 
RSS that had contained the Secretary of State’s Proposed Changes.  The Joint 
Officer Team had anticipated only minor changes in the final RSS, but amendments 
had been made to the following policies in the regional development framework of the 
published RSS: 
 
● Policy RDF1 – the elevated status of a number of towns and cities including 

Preston, had been removed; 
● Policy CLCR1 – deletion of the words ‘and harness its potential for economic 

growth in sustainable ways ‘ in relation to Preston; 
● Policy CLCR2 – removal of the reference to Preston as a ‘higher order’ centre 

with an alternative reference to the town as a ‘ retail service centre ‘ aligned 
with other centres, such as Blackpool. 

 
The Regional Planning Body, 4NW, had endorsed the Joint Officers Team’s 
contention that the spatial vision for Central Lancashire, as set out in the Preferred 
Core Strategy remained in general conformity with the published RSS.  The 
Committee was also assured that the next version of the Core Strategy would reflect 
the wording in the final RSS. 
 
The Joint Advisory Committee Members expressed some concern at the revision of 
Policies CLCR1 and CLCR2 which deleted words from the Central Lancashire City 
Region Priorities Policy in relation to Preston and which linked Preston as a ‘ retail 
service centre’ with the other three main centres of Blackpool, Blackburn and Burnley.  
The Members considered that Preston was more closely aligned to Liverpool and 
Manchester. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

07.CCS.08 OUTLINE OF GROWTH POINT AND OTHER PROBABLE CHANGES TO THE 
CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received and considered a report of the LDF Joint Officer Team 
outlining the probable changes that would be required to the Core Strategy in the 
event of the Growth Point initiative proceeding. 
 
The Government’s announcement supporting the Growth Point Programme of 
Development for Central Lancashire and Blackpool had been made too late to be 
reflected in the published Preferred Core Strategy.  The Strategy had, however, 
recognised the possibility of interim changes being required to it if the Growth Point 
initiative were to proceed.  The principal possible alterations envisaged were identified 
as follows. 
 
● reconsideration of the preferred spatial distribution/appointment of growth and 

investment, including possible additional strategic sites; 
● a reflection of the proposed accelerated rate of residential development 

envisaged in the Housing Chapter; 
● possible related changes to infrastructure provision, including transportation 

proposals. 
 
It was expected that the revision of the Core Strategy would take the form of an 
interim version that would need to be consulted on prior to the next full stage of 
document preparation.  



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Thursday, 29 January 2009 

 
The Committee Members were reminded that the principal benefit of the Growth Point 
initiative was to access Government funding to enable the acceleration of 
development proposals that will, in turn, generate the provision of more affordable 
housing units and associated infrastructure.  While Preston City Council had 
confirmed its support in principle of the Growth Point initiative being progressed, the 
Executive Cabinets of South Ribble and Chorley Councils were due to debate their 
authorities’ positions on 11 and 12 February respectively. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the changes to the Core Strategy 
envisaged in the event of the progression of the Growth Point initiative be supported. 
 
 

07.CCS.09 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team submitted a report which explained the aim and overall 
content of the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment and summarised the 
approach being followed in Central Lancashire. 
 
The report clarified that Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessments (SHLAAs) 
were required by national planning policy to assist the delivery of sufficient land for 
housing.  The purpose of the SHLAA was to: 
 
● identify sites with potential for housing; 
● assess the sites’ housing potential; 
● assess when and whether the sites could be developed. 
 
The aim of the Assessment was to identify the sites on which housing could be 
developed within five years and the sites that could be developed for housing in the 
longer term. 
 
The Officers emphasised that the SHLAAs would not themselves allocate sites for 
housing development, they would only indicate potential housing sites. The allocation 
of sites would be identified in the later Site Allocation Document(s) in accordance with 
the distribution of development put forward in the Core Strategy.  This site allocations 
process would be subject to  extensive community engagement procedure and 
independent examination. 
 
As Chorley, Preston and South Ribble districts formed part of the same housing 
market area, a joint SHLAA was underway, with an expected completion before the 
end of March 2009.  The exercise would entail the assessment of: 
 
● housing development sites currently in the planning process; 
● sites not currently in the planning process (eg. Vacant land and buildings 

identified in the National Land Use Database); 
● suggested potential development sites; 
● lesser quality employment sites. 
 
The sites would be assessed according to their suitability, availability and 
achievability. POS Enterprises were assisting with the Central Lancashire SHLAA and 
had facilitated the first meeting of a Panel of house builders and others involved in 
housing provision.  Involving the housing development industry had been strongly 
advised by national guidance as it could secure widespread ownership of the process 
and aid progress with LDF document preparation.  
 
The Members asked to be kept informed of progress with the SHLAA work and 
notified of the outcomes prior to the report being published. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Thursday, 29 January 2009 

 
 

07.CCS.10 FURTHER OPPORTUNITIES FOR JOINT LDF WORKING AND NEED TO 
REVIEW LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES  
 
The Joint LDF Officer Team presented a report which outlined the potential 
opportunities to expand the joint working arrangements between the Chorley, Preston 
and South Ribble Councils, with assistance from the Lancashire County Council, 
beyond the production of the Preferred Core Strategy. 
 
The Officer Team considered that there was scope to use the joint working 
arrangement on the preparation of the Site Allocations and Supplementary Planning 
Documents, in addition to their continuing work on the Core Strategy.  An appendix 
circulated at the meeting listed eight provisional Supplementary Planning Documents 
which it was proposed should be referred to in the Preferred Core Strategy. 
 
If the proposals were accepted, it would be necessary to review the document 
preparation milestone dates in the Local Development Schemes in order to reflect the 
revised procedural stages and other timescales to accord with the latest intentions 
and resource availability; particularly as they relate to the Growth Point initiative. 
 
The Committee Members expressed the hope that the appropriate Supplementary 
Planning Documents would identify the infrastructure and other delivery requirements 
associated with specific development schemes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposals to apply the joint working arrangement in respect of 
the production of the Site Allocations and Supplementary Planning Documents, in 
addition to continuing work on the Preferred Core Strategy, as an efficient and 
effective measure, be supported. 
 
 

07.CCS.11 STAFFING AND FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Joint LDF Officers Team reviewing the staffing 
and financial arrangements currently in place to support the LDF joint working. 
 
The Committee were reminded that the Joint Officers Team had been formed in April, 
2008, comprising one Officer from each of the three Districts, with matching Officer 
assistance from the County Council.  One of the seconded staff (the Planning Policy 
Manager at Chorley Council) had acted as the interim Team Co-ordinator.  Each of 
the Authorities’ staff input had been the equivalent of 0.8 full-time posts, with the 
County Council hosting and providing administrative and IT support. 
 
The report highlighted the increasing demands on the Joint Officer Team to meet tight 
deadlines in the production of LDF documents, which would be aggravated by the 
need to undertake complementary work on the Site Allocations Document and the  
possible Growth Point initiative. 
 
Therefore, in order to ensure that sufficient resources were available to expedite the 
production of relevant LDF documents, the Committee were recommended to support 
the proposal to implement the staffing structure for the Joint Officer Team that was 
originally to be brought into force in October 2008 (ie One full-time Co-ordinator, plus 
0.8 FTE posts from each of the four authorities).  It was envisaged that the interim 
Team Co-ordinator would undertake the Co-ordinator post on a three year 
secondment basis and for the cost to be shared equally by the three District 
authorities.  In addition, the Growth Point initiative, if progressed, was likely to 
generate extra financial resources, which could be utilised as an opportunity to 
increase the staffing resources within either the Joint Officer Team or individual 
Districts’ LDF teams. 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
  
Thursday, 29 January 2009 

 
The report also reminded the Committee of the cost savings estimated to have been 
achieved by the District Councils through the production of one Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy as opposed to individual strategies for each district.  Jane Meek also 
confirmed that the future cost implications of maintaining a sufficiently robust Joint 
Officers Team would be addressed by the three District Councils within the context of 
their budget processes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and planned staffing arrangements be noted. 
 
 
 
 

07.CCS.12 DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee was likely 
to be held on a convenient date in March, 2009 at Preston. 
 
The LDF Team, Co-ordinator indicated that the Officer would be looking to factor bi-
monthly meetings of the Joint Committee into each Authority’s calendar of meetings 
for 2009/10.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


